Document Pack

Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,

P N
omeor Sir GAr B

< o Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
S & County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP
(Jf)ty CO‘-“\

MONDAY, 12 DECEMBER 2016

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR REGENERATION & LEISURE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE
BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR REGENERATION &
LEISURE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN ROOM 72A, COUNTY HALL,
CARMARTHEN AT 3.30 PM, ON MONDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2016 FOR
THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED
AGENDA

Mark James cse

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

“® PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

w Sir Ga g EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
oreer Sir Gar www.sirgarllyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
o =%  YOURcouNciLdoitonline
nty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



AGENDA

. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS.
. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD

OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH NOVEMBER 2016.

. CROSS HANDS EAST STRATEGIC EMPLOYMENT SITE

PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT FUND.

. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT

FUND: TARGETED FINANCE FUND.

. FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES

OF THE CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER
MAY CONSIDER THAT THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR
PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN EXEMPT INFORMATION AS
DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 OF SCHEDULE 12A
TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS AMENDED BY
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION)
(VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007.

. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND-

DEINTYDDFA EMLYN.

. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- TEA BY

THE SEA.

EICH cCYNGOrRarleinamdani

hY
orer Sir Gar wwwsirgarllyw.cymru

5-32

33-42

43 - 52

53 - 62

Carmarthenshire . .
R Your counciLdoitonline
ity o www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



A“%en altem 2

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
REGENERATION & LEISURE

FRIDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2016
PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

A. Harding, Business Development Officer;

C. Jones, Physical Regeneration Programme Coordinator;
J. Pritchard, Community Regeneration Officer;

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

2, DECISION RECORD - 7TH OCTOBER 2016
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 7t October
2016 be signed as a correct record.

3. AMMANFORD REGENERATION DEVELOPMENT FUND
The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing proposed criteria and
procedures for the Ammanford Regeneration Development Fund. The aims and
objectives of the Fund was to enable and incentivise property refurbishment and
new build projects in Ammanford. The scheme would assist in addressing the
decline in unoccupied sites and premises through direct use by Carmarthenshire
County Council and/or the private sector.

RESOLVED to approve the eligibility criteria and proposed procedures for
delivery of the Ammanford Regeneration Development Fund.

4, FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: WELSH
CHURCH FUND AND TARGETED FINANCE FUND

RESOLVED
4.1 that the following applications for assistance from the Welsh Church

Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those
specified in the report:-

Applicant Award
Ebeneser Welsh Baptist Church £3,000.00
The Market Hall — Llanboidy £3,000.00

4.2 that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted Finance
Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those
specified in the report:-

Applicant Award
Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust £12,000.00
Ystradowen Community Centre £12,654.00

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o oo Your counciL doitonline Page 3
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 2 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from Sauro Architect
Design for assistance from the Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund towards
the costs of bringing 9 Elliston Terrace, Carmarthen, back into use.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property Award

Sauro Architects Designs /9 Elliston Terrace, Carmarthen £60,000.00

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Page 2 Cafmarthenshirq

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Agenda Iltem 3

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

19™ of DECEMBER 2016
Executive Board Member: Portfolio:
Clir. Meryl Gravell Regeneration & Leisure

CROSS HANDS EAST STRATEGIC EMPLOYMENT SITE PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT
FUND

Purpose: To provide a Property Development Fund to encourage the private sector to build
employment space at Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site.

Recommendations / key decisions required:

To approve the proposed scheme and guidelines for the Property Development Fund specific
to Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site.

Reasons:

To create an incentive to stimulate private sector investment at Cross Hands East Strategic
Employment site by bridging the funding gap between project cost and end value of
employment space projects.

Directorate

Name of Head of Service: Designation : Assistant Chief Tel No. 01267 224112

Wendy Walters Executive E Mail Address:
wswalters@Carmarthenshi
re.gov.uk

Report Author:

Physical Regeneration Tel No. 01554 748809

Coordinator E Mail
Address:CJones@carmart
henshire.gove.uk

Catherine Jones

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrRarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
&, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 5



Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A

DECISION MADE:

Signed:
DATE:
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance
at the meeting

Recommendation of Officer YES / NO
adopted

Recommendation of the Officer
was adopted subject to the
amendment(s) and reason(s)
specified:

Reason(s) why the Officer’s
recommendation was not
adopted:

o Sir Gar EICH CYNGOrRarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
&, =2 YOUR couNciLdoitonline
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER REGENERATION & LEISURE
19™ of DECEMBER 2016

CROSS HANDS EAST STRATEGIC EMPLOYMENT SITE
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT FUND

Background

The Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site is one of the five prominent developments in
the Cross Hands Growth 
[...]
ce

Guidelines For Applicants

CONTENTS

1. Introduction
2. Eligibility
3. Funding Levels

4, State Aid

5. Targeted Area

6. Process

7. Applications

8. Information Required

9. Security/Clawback/Repayment
10. Outputs

11. Payment

Page 11



12. Additionality

13. Community Benefits — Social, Economic and Environmental Impact
14. Procurement

15. Publicity Requirements

16. Design & Supervision

17. Cross Cutting Themes

17.2 Welsh Language

18. Golden Rules

19. Contact Details

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 Example development appraisal

ANNEX 2 Definition of outputs

ANNEX 3 Purchasing goods, services, consultancy, research or works.
ANNEX 4 Publicity requirements

Page 12 2




1. Introduction

The scheme provides financial assistance for the construction of buildings for commercial
use with the primary aim of creating capacity for employment on the Cross Hands East
Strategic Employment Site (CHESES).

The programme is available for both developer led proposals and owner occupiers who wish
to construct new premises to create high quality job capacity within 5 targeted business
sectors as follows :-

e Energy and Environment

Creative

Advanced manufacturing

Financial & Professional

Agri-Food Technology

Funding for this programme is from Carmarthenshire County Council’s Capital Programme.
Priority will be given to applications that will provide tangible benefits in terms of the quality
as well as the quantity of jobs accommodated, the quality of the business space created, the
area of floor space created, the number of SME’s accommodated, the impact of the
development on the Welsh Language, the number of enterprises adopting or improving
equality strategies & monitoring systems and the impact of the development on the
environment. Projects that create jobs will be deemed more favourable.

The aim of the programme is to support applicants that require financial aid for their
projects to proceed, i.e. if funding were not forthcoming the project would not proceed.

The fun
[...]
SA18 3EP

P N
omeor Sir Gar B

Carmarthenshire

Q, 22N
0, N
Uty Cow™”

EICH CYNGOrRarleinamdani
www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUR counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex
Regeneration & Leisure Executive Board Report
Targeted Finance Fund 2016 - 2017
Report Author: Janine Bowen
NJBowen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Tel: 01267 242436
Balance Available: £62,941.00

Report Value - £20,000.00
1of1
Application Reference: TFF/16/05

Targeted Finance Fund 2016/17

Application Reference: TFF/16/05

Project Title Calon y Fferi
Applicant Ferryside Social Enterprise Community Centre
Ward St. Ishmael
Key Account The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account
Management Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client

they must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the
following 3 categories:
o Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be
sustainable and create employment.
e Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs. \
e Third sector organisations that that deliver vital services within our
communities.

Project Ferryside is a thriving village which sits on the Towy estuary in the St
Description Ishmael’'s ward. (Total ward population 2635, ONS mid-year 2014). It has
good road and rail links being on the direct line between Manchester and
Pembrokeshire and regular connections to/from Cardiff which is the link to
West of England and London, making it easily accessible and a convenient
stop off for hikers and cyclists visiting and exploring the area.

It boasts many local businesses such as the village shop, cafe, pub, hotel
and local camp sites.

Ferryside Social Enterprise Group (FSEG) acquired the venue via asset
transfer from Carmarthenshire County Council in November 2015 and have a
99 year lease on the premises.

The venue is the former CCC Community Education Centre and following on
from the findings of a Feas
[...]
and data
e Ensure citizens benefit from the digital age
e Underpin economic growth

The high level objective of the Welsh Government Rural Communities Rural
Development Programme 2014 — 2020 to increase the GDP will also be met
by the creation of job opportunities in the rural economy.

Ownership/Lease

Secured 99 year lease from Carmarthenshire County Council commenced
November 2015.

Business
Plan/Officer
Comments
including details of
support moving
forward/next steps
linked to growth
and sustainability

FESG has a realistic and comprehensive Business Plan.

The whole project has been broken down into 3 phases, the 2" and 3 of
which won’t be implemented until completion and evaluation of the previous.
(This and the RCDF application will facilitate phase 1).

As part of KAM function the FSEG will receive regular support from the CB
Officer to assist and ensure outputs per application and targets per strategies
are achieved and the project maintains its sustainability.

Recommendation

Award - £20,000.00

Subject to:

Page 41




This page is intentionally left blank



enda ltem

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local GO\grnment Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



enda ltem

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local GO\grnment Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Document is Restricted

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE  MEETING HELD ON THE 11TH NOVEMBER 2016.
	3 CROSS HANDS EAST STRATEGIC EMPLOYMENT SITE PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT FUND.
	REPORT

	4 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND: TARGETED FINANCE FUND.
	REPORT

	6 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- DEINTYDDFA EMLYN.
	REPORT

	7 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- TEA BY THE SEA.
	REPORT




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR
REGENERATION & LEISURE

MONDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2016
PRESENT: Councillor: M. Gravell (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

J. Bowen, Community Regeneration Assistant

B. Davies, Business Development Officer

C. Jones, Physical Regeneration Programme Coordinator

J. Pritchard, Community Regeneration Officer

M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Room 72A, County Hall, Carmarthen, 3.30pm-4.00pm

1. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
There were no declarations of interest.

2, DECISION RECORD - 11TH NOVEMBER 2016
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 11t
November 2016 be signed as a correct record.

3. CROSS HANDS EAST STRATEGIC EMPLOYMENT SITE PROPERTY
DEVELOPMENT FUND

The Executive Board Member considered a report detailing proposed criteria for a
Property Development Fund to encourage the private sector to construct buildings
for commercial use with the primary aim of creating capacity for employment on

the Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site.

RESOLVED that the proposed scheme and guidelines for the Property
Development Fund specific to Cross Hands East Strategic Employment Site

be approved.

4, FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUND:
TARGETED FINANCE FUND

RESOLVED that the following application for assistance from the Targeted
Finance Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and

those specified in the report:

Applicant Award
Ferryside Social Enterprise Community Centre £20,000.00

5. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to

the Act.

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- DEINTYDDFA EMLYN

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from Deintyddfa Emlyn
for assistance from the Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund towards the costs
of converting a redundant Day Centre in Newcastle Emlyn to a dental practice.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property Award

Deintyddfa Emlyn / redundant day centre £128,000.00
CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND- TEA BY THE SEA

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).
The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in transparency
and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in maintaining
confidentiality, as disclosure of this information would be likely to damage
the applicants at this stage.

The Executive Board Member considered an application from Mrs. T.W. Gray for
assistance from the Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund towards the costs of
converting a unit at the Parry Thomas Centre, Pendine, into a café / tea room.

RESOLVED that the following application for a grant from the
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual
terms and conditions and those specified in the report:-

Applicant / Property Award
Mrs. T.W. Gray / unit at Parry Thomas Centre, Pendine £12,559.47.
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



